
AGREEMENT FOR LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR 

(Landseape and General Outside Malntenanee Serviee for Syeamore Highlands Landseape 


Maintenanee Diltriet and Canyon SpriaplCanyon CrossiDgs "iDea Di.striet 

RFP No. 1908) 


GREENTECH LANDSCAPE, INC. 

On this 7th day of May ,2019, ("Effective Date'') the CITY OF RIVERSIDE, 
a California charter city and municipal corporation ("City',), and GREENTECH LANDSCAPE, 
INC., a California corporation, 13560 Telegraph Rd. Whittier, CA 90605 State Contractor's 
License No. 596152 ("Contractor"), mutually agree as follows: 

1. Scope ofServices. Contractor shalI furnish all labor, materials and equipment for and 
perform the work of Landscape Maintenance Services for Landscape and General Outside 
Maintenance Service for Sycamore Highlands Landscape Maintenance District and Canyon 
Springs! Canyon Crossings Business District ("the Services"). Contractor shall perform the 
Services in accordance with the provisions and requirements ofthe following Contract Documents: 
City ofRiverside Public Works, Urban Forestry Division I Department-Request for Proposals for 
Landscape and General Outside Maintenance Services for Sycamore Highlands Landscape 
Maintenance District and Canyon Springs I Canyon Crossings Business District, dated March 28, 
2019 ("RFP 1908',), the General Conditions and Technical Specifications contained therein, this 
Agreement and all other docwnents, maps, texts and items referred to in the foregoing documents. 
These Contract Docmnents are incorporated herein by this reference and are intended to be 
correlative and constitute Contractor's performance obligations. The specific terms and conditions 
ofthis Agreement shall control and have precedence over any contradictory or inconsistent terms 
and conditions included in the other Contract Docmnents and shall be controlling in questions of 
interpretation. 

2. Im;n. The term ofthe Agreement shall be from July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2022, 
unless earlier terminated as provided herein. The term of this agreement may be extended by 
mutual consent ofthe parties for two (2) additional I-year terms. 

3. Conmensation. City shall pay Contractor for the performance of the Services during 
the initial term of this Agreement a Contract Price not to exceed Four Hundred Forty-Three 
Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars ($443,495). City shall pay Contractor for Services 
performed to City's satisfaction on a monthly basis in accordance with the provisions of the RFP, 
and the Compensation Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by this 
reference. Ifthe term ofthis Agreement is extended, Contractor's compensation for the extended 
term shall be mutually agreed upon in writing by the parties. 

4. Em Material. Contractor shall not be compensated for any extra materials used or 
time expended over and above the Contract Price, unless prior written approval for the same has 
been granted by City. In addition, Contractor shall only be compensated for services actually 
rendered. 

5. Wgmmties. Contractor shall obtain in the name ofCity, or transfer or assign to City or 
City's designee, any and all warranties or guarantees which Contractor obtained from 

1 




manufacturers or suppliers, and further agrees to perform the Work in such a manner so as to 
preserve any and all such warranties. 

6. Oeneral Compliance with Laws. Contractor shall keep fully informed offederal, state 
and local laws and ordinances and regulations which in any manner affect those employed by 
Contractor, or in any way affect the performance of Services by Contractor pursuant to this 
Agreement. Contractor shall at all times observe and comply with all such laws, ordinances and 
regulations, and shall be solely responsible for any failure to comply with all applicable laws, 
ordinances and regulations. 

7. Business Tax and Penalties. Contractor acknowledges and agrees that with respect to any 
business tax or penalties thereon, utility charges, invoiced fee or other debt which is owed. or which 
becomes owed, by Contractor to City, City reserves the right to withhold and offset said am01Dlts 
from any payments, refunds or reimbursements owed by City to Contractor under the Agreement. 
Notice ofsuch withholding and offset shall promptly be given to Contractor by City in writing. In 
the event ofa dispute as to the am01Dlt owed or whether such amount is owed to City, City will hold 
such disputed amount until either the appropriate appeal process has been completed or until the 
dispute has been resolved. 

8. Business License. As a condition ofthis Agreement, Contractor shall secure a business 
license to operate in the City ofRiverside, and shall also secure any other licenses or permits which 
may be required. 

9. Worker's Compensation Insurance. By executing this Agreement, Contractor certifies 
that Contractor is aware ofand will comply with Section 3700 of the Labor Code ofthe State of 
California requiring every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or 
to undertake self-insmance before commencing any of the work. Contractor shall carry the 
insurance or provide for self-insurance required by California law to protect said Contractor from 
claims under the Workers Compensation Act. 

Prior to City's execution of this Agreement, Contractor shall file with City either (1) a 
certificate of insurance or self-insurance evidencing that such insurance is in effect, or that 
Contractor is self-insured for such coverage; or (2) a certified statement that Contractor has no 
employees, and acknowledging that if Contractor does employ any person, the necessary 
certificate of insurance will immediately be filed with City. Any certificate filed with the City 
shall provide that City shall be given ten (10) days prior written notice before modification or 
cancellation thereof. 

Contractor's workers' compensation carrier shall be authorized to transact insurance 
business in the State of California with a policy holder's rating of "A" or higher and a Financial 
Class vn or larger. 

10. Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance. Prior to City's 
execution of this Agreement, Contractor shall secure, and shall thereafter maintain until 
completion ofthe Agreement, such commercial general and automobile liability insurance as shall 
protect Contractor from claims for damages for personal injury, including accidental death, as well 

2 




as from claims for property damage which may arise from or which may concern operations under 
this Agreement, whether such operations be by or on behalf of Contractor, any subcontractor or 
anyone directly or indirectly employed by, connected with or acting for or on behalf of any of 
them. 

All liability insmance shall be issued by an insurance company or companies authorized to 
transact liability insurance business in the State of California with a policy holder's rating of A or 
higher and a Financial Class of VII or larger and shall cover commercial general and automobile 
liability for both bodily injury (including death) and property damage, including but not limited to 
aggregate products, aggregate operations, aggregate protective and aggregate contractual with the 
following minimwn limits: 

Commercial General $ 1 ,000,000 per occurrence 
$2,000,000 aggregate 

Automobile $1,000,000 per occurrence 

Policies or original certificates of insmance along with additional insured endorsement 
acceptable to City, evidencing the coverage required by this Agreement for both commercial general 
and automobile liability, shall be filed with City and shall include City as an additional insmed. The 
policy or policies shall be in the usual form of public liability insurance, but sba11 also include the 
following provisions: 

Solely for Services performed by and on behalf of the named insured for 
the City ofRiverside, it is agreed that the City ofRiverside and its officers 
and employees are added as additional insW'eds under this policy. 

The insurance policy or policies shall also comply with the following provisions: 

a. 	 Policies shall include premises/operations, products completed operations, 
independent contractors, owners and contractors' protection, broad form 
contractual, personal injury with employment exclusion del~ and broad form 
property damage. 

b. 	 The policy shall be endorsed to waive any right ofsubrogation against the City and 
its subcontractors,· employees, officers, agents and directors for work performed 
under this Agreement 

c. 	 Ifpolicies are written on a claims made basis, the certificate should so specify and 
the policy must continue in force for one year after completion ofthe project. The 
retroactive date of the coverage must also be listed. 

d. 	 The policy shall specify that the insurance provided by Contractor will be 
considered primary and not contributory to any other insurance available to the City 
ofRiverside. Contractor shall provide Form No. CO 20010413 to City. 

11. 	Bonds. Prior to City's execution ofthis Agreement, Contractor shall furnish City with 

3 




two completed surety bonds (on bond forms provided by City), one as secmity for the faithful 
perfOl'llllDCC ofthis Agreement and one as security for the payment ofall persons performing labor' 
and furnishing materials in connection with this Agreement. Both bonds shall be in the amount of 
1()()OAt of the Contract Price and shall be subscribed by a corporate surety which is authorized to 
transact surety insurance business in the State ofCalifomia with a policy holder's rating ofA or 
higher and a Financial Class VII or larger. Should any bond or surety become insufficient, 
Contractor shall furnish City with new bonds within 10 days after receiving notice from City. No 
payments will be due or paid under this Agreement un1il any and all bond deficiencies have been 
remedied. Contractor by execution of this Agreement acknowledges that the bonds are not 
Contract Documents but are separate obligations. 

12. Tennination. City, by notifying Contractor in writing, shall have the right to tenninate 
any or all ofContractor's services and work covered by this Agreement, with or without cause and 
without any prior notice ofdefault, at any time. In the event of such tennination, Contractor must 
submit Contractor's final written statement of the amount of Contractor's services as of the date 
ofsuch tennination, and Contractor shall be compensated only for those non-disputed services that 
have been adequately rendered to City. 

13. Indemnification. Except as to the sole negligence, or willful misconduct of City, 
Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold the City, its officers and employees, harmless from 
any and all loss, damage, claim for damage, liability, expense or cost, including attorney's fees, 
which arises out ofor is in any way connected with the perfOl'llllDCC ofwork under this Agreement 
by Contractor or any of Contractor's employees, agents or subcontractors and from all claims by 
Contractor's employees, subcontractors and agents for compensation for services rendered to 
Contractor in the performance of this Agreement, notwithstanding that City may have benefited 
from their services. This indemnification provision shall apply to any acts or omissions, willful 
misconduct or negligent conduct, whether active or passive, on the part ofContractor or any ofthe 
Contractor's employees, subcontractors or agents. 

The parties expressly agree that any payment, attorney's fee, costs or expense City incurs 
or makes to or on behalf of an injmed employee under the City's self-administered workers' 
compensation is included as a loss, expense or cost for the purposes of this Section, and that this 
Section shall survive the expiration or eaify termination ofthe Agreement. 

. 14. Defense Obligation. Contractor agrees, at its cost and expense; to promptly defend the 
City and the City's employees, officers, managers, agents, and council members (collectively the 
"Parties to be defended'j from and against any and all claims, allegations, lawsuits or other legal 
proceedings which arise out of, or are related to , or are in any manner connected with: (1) the 
work, activities operations, or duties ofContractor, or of anyone employed by or working under 
the Contractor, or (2) any breach ofthis Agreement by Contractor. This duty to defend shall apply 
whether or not such claims, allegations, lawsuits or proceedings have merit or are meritless or, 
which involve claims or allegations that any ofthe Parties to be defended were actively, passively 
or concurrently negligent, or which otherwise assert that the parties to be defended are responsible, 
in whole or in part, for any loss, damage or injmy. Contractor agrees to provide this defense 
immediately upon written notice from the City, and with well qualified, adequately insmed and 
experienced legal counsel acceptable to the City. 

4 



15. Non-Discrimination. During Contractor's performance ofthis Agreement, Contractor 
shall not discriminate on the grounds ofrace, religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry, ag~ 
physical disability, mental disability, medical condition including the medical condition of 
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS) or any condition related thereto, marital status, 
genetic information, gender, gender identity, gender expression, sex or sexual orientation, in the 
selection and retention of employees and subcontractors and the procurement of materials and 
equipment, except as provided in Section 12940 of the California Government Code. Further, 
Contractor agrees to conform to the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act in the 
performance ofthis Agreement. 

16. Prevailing Wage. Pursuantto Section 1771 ofthe California Labor Code, Contractor 
and all subcontractors are required to pay the general prevailing rates ofper diem wages, overtime 
and holiday wages as determined by the Director of the Oepartment of Industrial Relations and 
implemented by Resolution No. 13346 ofthe City Council ofthe City ofRiverside. The Director's 
determination of prevailing wage rates is available on-line at 
www.dir.ca.gov/dlsrIDPreWageDetennination.htm. and is referred to and made a part hereof as 
though fully set forth herein. 

Per Senate Bill 854 (2014), Contactor and subcontractors shall register with the Department 
of Industrial Relations (OIR) in order to bid and perform public works projects. Contractors and 
subcontractors on all public works projects shall submit electronic certified payrolls to the Labor 
Commissioner and City unless excused from this requirement 

Contractor is aware of and stipulates that Contractor will also comply with the following 
sections ofthe California Labor Code: 

a. 	 Section 1775 prescribing sanctions for failure to pay prevailing wage rates; 
b. 	 Section 1776 requiring the making, keeping and disclosing ofdetailed payroll 

records and prescribing sanctions for failure to do so; 
c. 	 Section 1777.5 prescn'bing the terms and conditions for employing registered 

apprentices; 
d. 	 Section 1810 providing that eight hours oflabor shall be a day's work; and 
e. 	 Section 1813 prescribing sanctions for violations ofthe provisions concerning 

eight-hour work days and forty-hour work weeks. 
£. 	 Sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 requiring all general contractors and 

subcontractors to be registered with OIR. Registration can be accomplished 
through the OIR website by using this link: hnp:llwww.dir.ca.govlPublic­
WorkslPublicWorks.html. 

17. Notices. Service of any notices, bills, invoices or other documents required or 
permitted under this Agreement shall be sufficient ifsent by one party to the other by United States 
mail, postage prepaid and addressed as follows: 

5 


www.dir.ca.gov/dlsrIDPreWageDetennination.htm


City Contractor 
City ofRiverside Oreentech Landscape, Inc. 
Public Works Director 13560 Telegraph Rd. 
3900 Main Street Whittier, CA 90605 
Riverside, CA 92522 

18. Venue. Any action at law or in equity brought by either of the parties hereto for the 
PUIpOse of enforcing a right or rights provided for by this Agreement shall be tried in a court of 
competent jurisdiction in the County ofRiverside, State ofCalifornia, and the parties hereby waive 
all provisions oflaw providing fur a change ofvenue in such proceedings to any other county. 

19. Indcgndent Contractor. Contractor shall at all times during its performance of the 
Work retain its status as an independent contractor. Contractor's employees and agents shall under 
no circumstances be considered or held to be employees or agents of City and City shall have no 
obligation to pay or withhold state or federal taxes or provide workers' compensation or 
unemployment insurance for or on behalf ofContractor or its employees and agents. 

20. Waiver. No action or failme to act by the City shall constitute a waiver of any right 
or duty afforded City under this Agreement, nor shall any action or failure to act constitute an 
approval of or acquiescence in any breach thereunder, except as may be specifically provided in 
this Agreement or as may be agreed in writing. 

21. Severability. Each provision, term, condition, covenant and/or restriction, in whole 
and in part, in this Agreement shall be considered severable. In the event any provision, tenD, 
condition, covenant and/or restriction, in whole and/or in part, in this Agreement is declared 
invalid, unconstitutional, or void fur any reason, such provision or part thereof shall be severed 
ftom this Agreement and shall not affect any other provision, term, condition, covenant and/or 
restriction of this Agreement and the remainder ofthe Agreement shall continue in full force and 
effect. 

22. Authority. The individuals executing this Agreement and the instruments referenced 
herein on behalf ofContractor each represent and warrant that they have the legal power, right and 
actual authority to bind Contractor to the terms and conditions hereof and thereof. 

23. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the final, complete, and exclusive 
statement ofthe terms ofthe agreement between the parties pertaining to the subject matter ofthis 
Agreement, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings or agreements of the 
parties. Neither party has been induced to enter into this Agreement by, and neither party is relying 
on, any representation or warranty outside those expressly set forth in this Agreement. 

6 




IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed 
the day and year first above written. 

CITY OF RNERSIDE, a OREE~d-I LANDSCAPE, INC. 
California charter city and 
municipal corporation 

By. __________________ By. /~6.~ 
City Manager Title: President 

Attest: 

By. _____~~----------
City Clerk 

Title: Secretary 

Certified as to Availability ofFunds 

BY.~

ChiefF· Clal Officer 

Approved as to form: 

BY.~--/

Ruthann M. Salem 
Deputy City Attorney 

19..()428 RMS 4129/19 

1 




EXHIBIT "A" 

Compensation Schedules 

(Inserted behind this page) 



EXHIBIT "D" 

COMPENSATION SCHEDULE 

Proposer Name: Greentech Landscape, Inc 

The above-named Proposer having examined the proposed Contract Documents and 
having visited the sites and examined the conditions affecting the work, hereby proposes 
and agrees to furnish 01/ laboL materials, supplies and equipment, and to perform 
operations necessary to complete the work as required by proposed Scope of Services. 

l. Turf Mgintenance AI! within $ $$ 
Turf mowing. edging, fertilization, reseeding. specified 

seasonal over seeding, clipping pick-up. limits 
 1,700.00 1.751.00 1.803.53 
waste disposal and general clean-up. green 

waste and 


2. Irrigation All within $ $$ 
Irrigation services. schedules. manual specified 
watering, special watering. irrigation system limits 
testing, irrigation system maintenance. 750.00 772.50 795.68 
products. special events. trained personnel. 
damages from irrigation, City requests. 
compliance with AB325 "Model Water 


Ordinance" 

,3 F~rtilizgtion All within $ $ $ 

Ground cover areas. tree and shrub areas, specified 350.00 360.50 371.32 
annual flower seed areas limits 
Weed Control Ali within: 4. $ $ $ 

I, 
General, median islands. sidewalks. specified 970,00 999.10 1,029.07I 

I curbs ters and tree wells. lirnils 
5. ShruQ Maintenance Allwilhin $ $ $ 

Pruning. pruning schedule. Shrubbery specified 

replacement. cultivation and muldling. limits 
 3,675.00 3.785.25 3,898.81 
irrigation (deep soakingj. disease. rodent 

and insect control and weed control. 


6. GrQung Cover All within $ $ $ 
Renovation. cultivation and mulching. specified 
edging. replanting. ground cover limits 1.250.00 1,287.50 1,326.13replacement. ground cover maximum 
height. irrigation. weed control and annual 
color. 

7. Vin~ Maintenance All within $ $ $ 
Pruning. irrigation, replanting specified 150.00 154.50 159.14 

limits 
Tree Cgre All within $ $ $ 
Tree maintenance. specified 

B. 
375.00 386.25 397.84

limits 

http:1,326.13
http:1,287.50
http:1.250.00
http:3,898.81
http:3.785.25
http:3,675.00
http:1,029.07
http:1.803.53
http:1.751.00
http:1,700.00


All within 
General. use of chemicals. disease. insect 

9. Dis~ase, Inse~t and Pest Control 
specified 

and pest control limits 

10. All within 
Notification of material toss, replacement, 
Plant Material ReQlacement 

specified 
monthly plant replacement and plant limits 
removals. 
Amenities All within 
Trail maintenance. Drains and Grates 

II. 
specified 
limits 
fl.1I within 

General. trash receptacles. graffiti. 
12. Litt~r and Debris 

specified 
abandoned shopping carls., other conditions limits 
of blight/security concern and contractor 

tions. 
13. Ail wifhin 

Ramg, Fixture, Drain and General 
Curb, Gutter, Sidewalk, Tree Well, Curb 

specified 
Maintenance limits 
General maintenance, drains. leaves, signs, 
sidewalks and events 

Total Per Month - Aliltems 

$ 

250.00 

$ 

150.00 

$ 
375.00 

$ 

425.00 

$ 

500.00 

$
10,870.00 

$ 
130,440.00 

$ $ 

257.50 265.23 

$ $ 

159.14154.50 

$$ 
386.25 397.84 

$ $ 

437.75 450.88 

$ $ 

515.00 530.45 

$ $ 
11,531.9811.196.10 

$ $ 
134 38383.80 

http:38383.80
http:11.196.10
http:11,531.98
http:130,440.00
http:10,870.00

